
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, June 17, 2019 7:30 PM
District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

1. Pledge to the Flag

2. Roll Call

3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

4. Recognition of Recording

5. Business Manager's Financial Report 

II. CONSENT AGENDA

1. Approval of June 17, 2019 Agenda

2. Approval of May 13, 2019 Minutes

3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports

a. Working Monthly Budget

b. Monthly Budget of Receipts



c. Activity Accounts

d. County Treasurers' Reports

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

IV. REPORTS

1. Curriculum/Americanism:Kaufman,Steiner, Burford

2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod (Chairman), Watson, Steiner

3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford

4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman

5. Morrill School's Foundation: Watson, Kaufman

6. Student Council Report 

7. Activity Report

8. Secondary Principal's Report

9. Elementary Principal's Report

10. Early Childhood & Superintendent's Report

V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. Consider approval of second reading of new Policy Manual updated by NASB Policy Service
0203.06 Board Committees



0407.07 Certificated Employee Negotiations
0502.01 Resident Students
0507.02 Student Directory Information
0604.11 Citizenship
0702.03 Budget Adoption Process
0706.01 Purchasing Procedures
 

2. Discussion on Memorandum of Understanding with the Village for School Resource Officer

3. Consider/possibly approve Administrative Wages for the 19-20 school year

4. Consider/possibly approve the onboarding cost to become accredited by AdvancED birth -12

VI. NEW BUSINESS

1. Consider/possibly approve instituting a 60-day probationary period for classified new hires

2. Consider/possibly approve the Odysseyware renewal for 3-12 and NWEA feature site 
license

3. Consider/possibly approve bids for Kindergarten carpeting

4. Consider/possibly approve bids for concrete work at elementary and athletic complex

5. Consider/possibly approve bids on building structure to protect Kitchen Walkins

6. Discussion regarding a ½ price DEQ grant to replace a 99 bus with a 2017 or newer

7. Consider a request from Parkview Christian School in Lincoln for Joe Sherwood to serve 
concurrently as their "figure head" Superintendent beginning the 19-20 school year.

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date
Regular Meeting July 15, 2019 at 7:30 pm   
 



VIII. ADJOURNMENT



Monthly Finance Report to the Board 
           May 2019 

2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

FUNDS TOTAL

2017-18 2018-19

2017-18 2018-19

2017-18 2018-19 Local Rev
TEEOSA $263,280.87
Total Rev

2018-19

Preschool DHHS Subsidy

17-18 18-19 18-19 TEEOSA FUNDING 390,000.00$    
Annual Budget Running Total Revenue for 18-19 519,994.45$    

89% 82% Running total Expentidures so far 18-19 222,937.07$    

18-19 Total Early Childhood Budget 329,300.00$    

Special Building Fund Lease Payment 225,000.00$    

Reconciled Balances as of May 31, 2019 May GF Expenditures

General 861,848.00$         1,235,718.96$     GF Bills Payable 61,314.89$      81,547.41$            

Depreciation 4,277.33$              56,012.14$           435,615.92$   458,767.78$          
Cafeteria 813.74$                 12,305.53$           GF Payroll 374,301.03$    377,220.37$          

Activity 73,834.27$            82,573.87$           May Revenue
QCPUF 160,101.24$         124,008.01$        Beginning Cash 1,235,718.96$       

1,260,543.17$      1,696,603.86$     

Sioux County 44,070.97$            
Scottsbluff County 170,432.63$          

Spec Building 148,606.60$         178,954.27$        State Aid 133,888.00$          
Empl Benefit 11,061.99$            7,031.08$             SPED 16,500.00$            

September 1,103,306.16$      1,233,972.86$     

October 292,446.38$          327,324.90$         

Medicaid 3,934.57$               

Year to Year Comparison Early Childhood Revenue 10,589.26$            

GF Revenue Total Month Available 1,615,134.39$       

May Cafeteria Expenditures

November 145,199.99$          231,912.72$         
December 254,596.65$          235,002.02$         CF Bills Payable 250.88$           4,569.15$               

February 421,519.70$          467,198.49$         14,327.84$      14,978.08$            
January 544,065.80$          545,523.45$         CF Payroll 14,076.96$      10,408.93$             

March 334,352.38$          385,922.83$         May Revenue
April 323,391.11$          439,596.42$         Beginning Cash 12,305.53$             
May 1,307,787.13$      1,612,962.65$     Parent Payments 58.75$                    
June 387,672.77$          State Claim  $            10,686.19 

Running Total 5,114,338.07$      5,479,416.34$     

CACFP
25,747.06$            

July CACFP 373.29$                  
August Fresh Fruit & Vegetable 2,323.30$               

October 510,532.90$          503,878.30$         $273,749.20

November 482,454.47$          486,224.06$         Early Childhood Revenue Running Total

Year to Year Comparison 2017-18 Early Childhood TOTALS

GF Expenditures $99,749.10
September 592,705.90$          569,242.35$         $174,000.10 Total Expenditures

Head Start 45,675.00$             
February 458,749.47$          448,139.22$         8,777.69$               

December 449,070.55$          468,530.03$         
January 440,742.58$          518,419.64$         

March 420,455.59$          451,373.49$         Preschool Parent Payments 36,448.60$             
April 412,995.40$          449,944.42$         Total Preschool 90,901.29$             

DayCare DHHS Subsidy 15,809.16$             
July DayCare Parent Payments 23,284.00$             

May 705,318.50$          445,259.03$         
June 435,615.92$          458,767.78$         

5,506,043.00$      5,868,345.00$     
% of Budget Spent

August Total Pride Cub Care 39,093.16$             

Running Total 4,908,641.28$      4,799,778.32$     Total Early Childhood Revenue 129,994.45$          



1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

06/15/2019 4,800.0039886 Advance Education Inc.ADVANCEEDUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/11/2019 4,800.0001 2211 890 0 000Advanced Ed Improvement Network20190611

06/15/2019 1,278.8839887 Amazon Capital ServicesAMAZONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/11/2019 163.3201 1100 410 1 003Ribbons and Medals for Track & Field Day20190611

06/11/2019 64.3501 1100 410 1 003Balloons For Behavior Party20190611

06/11/2019 105.7201 1190 410 3 005Supplies for Summer Camp20190611

06/11/2019 44.9901 2190 410 0 000Soccer Headgear for Concussion20190611

06/11/2019 527.7801 2190 610 0 000 Foam Plyo Box For Weight Room20190611

06/11/2019 14.2501 2310 410 0 000AC Connector for Bill Watson20190611

06/11/2019 37.9801 2510 410 0 000Folders for District Office20190611

06/11/2019 19.7601 2510 410 0 000Folders for District Office20190611

06/11/2019 59.9501 2620 410 2 001Motor for Kilt in Art Room20190611

06/11/2019 47.6801 2620 410 3 005Waxing the Floors20190611

06/11/2019 193.1001 2660 490 0 000No Smoking Signs20190611

06/15/2019 229.4939888 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST
OFNEBRASKA

ASCENTRALCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/01/2019 229.4901 1100 382 0 000Distance Learning April 20191159570-0002

06/15/2019 600.0039889 BANNER COUNTY SCHOOLBANNERCOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/03/2019 600.0001 1100 382 0 0004 English Composition 1 -2nd Semester19-11

06/15/2019 1,566.0039890 BEST WESTERN PLUS KELLY INN OF
OMAHA

BESTWSTRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/03/2019 1,566.0001 2190 580 0 000State Track Hotel20190603

06/15/2019 1,843.4639891 Black Hills EnergyBLACKHILLSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/01/2019 41.9101 1210 321 1 003Sped heat5-0022

06/01/2019 796.4101 2610 321 1 003Heat elementary5-0022

06/01/2019 313.9701 2610 321 2 001Heat HS5-0022

06/01/2019 289.5101 2610 321 2 001East side5-0022

06/01/2019 224.7401 2610 321 2 001HS Athletic facility5-0022

06/01/2019 176.9201 2610 321 3 005Early childhood building6-0022

06/15/2019 3,214.5339892 BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLYBLUFSANICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/11/2019 1,350.3701 2610 410 2 001HS Custodial Supplies380277
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

06/11/2019 810.6701 2610 410 3 005Custodial Supplies PreK380278

06/11/2019 71.8501 2610 410 3 005Custodial Supplies for PreK380278-1

06/11/2019 981.6401 2610 410 1 003Custodial Supplies for Elementary380279

06/15/2019 6,477.4939893 Bytes Computer & Network Solutions,Inc.BYTESCOMPUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/11/2019 40.0001 2224 734 0 000CPU Cooler for Tech Computer @ HS28830

06/11/2019 199.9901 2224 734 0 000Back up Power Source for Server28846

06/11/2019 6,237.5001 2224 313 0 000Monthly Service Invoice from BytesCW25118

06/15/2019 646.1539894 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)CENTELEMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/01/2019 646.1501 2510 629 0 000Tele. HS314117981-0001

06/15/2019 240.0039895 Cobblestone Hotel & Suites - McCookCOBBLESTO1CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/03/2019 240.0001 2190 580 0 000District Golf Hotel20190603

06/15/2019 699.0039896 Creative Leadership SolutionsCREATIVELECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/11/2019 699.0001 2320 319 0 000Creative Leadership Convention20190611 19-001-18

06/15/2019 290.4539897 CSC ConferencingCSCCONFCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/11/2019 290.4501 1100 810 0 000Scholastic Day LunchesCONF8670

06/15/2019 28.3039898 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526DOLLGENECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/11/2019 4.0001 1190 410 3 005OIntment for Babies20190611

06/11/2019 9.0001 1190 410 3 005Sunscreen for PreK20190611

06/11/2019 6.5001 1190 580 3 005AA Bateries20190611

06/11/2019 8.8001 1210 410 2 001Snacks for Circle of Friends20190611

06/15/2019 22,490.7539899 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13ESU13CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/15/2019 1,790.2801 1100 382 0 000Distance Ed & Telecommunications5-0001

06/15/2019 693.7001 1210 313 0 000Supervision of ESU Programs5-0001

06/15/2019 1,200.0001 1210 313 0 000District SPED5-0001

06/15/2019 1,119.9001 1210 313 0 000SRS Student Record System5-0001

06/15/2019 300.0001 1210 313 0 000Behavior5-0001

06/15/2019 5,623.0801 1210 313 1 003Elementary Contracted Services5-0001

06/15/2019 1,579.8101 1210 313 2 001Secondary Contracted Services5-0001

06/15/2019 81.9001 1210 580 2 001Sped Staff Inservice5-0001

06/15/2019 1,560.8301 6404 313 0 000Birth-2 Contracted Services5-0001
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

06/15/2019 4,711.2501 6406 313 3 0053-5 Contracted Services5-0001

06/15/2019 3,740.0001 6410 313 0 000Lifelink5-0001

06/15/2019 90.0001 6450 313 0 000Medicaid in Public Schools5-0001

06/15/2019 888.9539900 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.GREAAMERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/03/2019 888.9501 1100 441 0 000Lease for District Copiers24848508-0001

06/15/2019 1,017.8139901 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLYIDEALLINECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/04/2018 526.8001 2610 410 2 001Sec Custodial supplies0933893-09-0001

06/04/2019 491.0101 2610 410 1 003Elementary custodial supplies933894-941-0001

06/15/2019 462.0239902 INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICEINLATRUCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 462.0201 2710 120 0 000Fix A/C System Blows FusesIN-296458

06/15/2019 89.5839903 JOSTENSJOSTENSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

05/21/2019 89.5801 1100 410 2 001magna and summa cum laude medals729506

06/15/2019 334.9939904 JW PEPPER & SON, INCJWPEPPSOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 119.9901 1100 640 2 001Pep Band Music19562090

06/12/2019 215.0001 1100 640 2 001Pep Band Music48545130

06/15/2019 100.0039905 Kamie RhodesKAMIERHODECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 100.0001 1100 733 0 00012 Red Chairs20190612

06/15/2019 661.5039906 KSB School LawKSBSCHOOLLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/03/2019 661.5001 2310 317 0 000Special Edu Placement & Residency6294

06/15/2019 339.0039907 Logoz LLCLOGOZCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 234.0001 2190 410 0 0002018-2019 Awards for the Activity11058

06/12/2019 56.0001 2190 410 0 0002018-2019 Awards for the Activity11067

06/12/2019 49.0001 2190 410 0 000Embroider Golf Hats11129

06/15/2019 2,518.1839908 MASTER CARDMCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/11/2019 14.6401 1100 110 1 003Juice for John Cook Presentation20190611

06/11/2019 66.5001 1100 110 1 003Donuts for John Cook Presentation20190611

06/11/2019 5.9401 1100 120 0 000Bars for Awards Banquet20190611
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

06/11/2019 25.1201 1100 410 1 0036th Grade Tea Party for 1st Graders20190611

06/11/2019 20.4201 1100 410 1 003Multiplication Incentive20190611

06/11/2019 48.4701 1100 410 2 001FACS Food20190611

06/11/2019 71.8701 1100 410 2 001FACS Food20190611

06/11/2019 42.0101 1100 410 2 001FACS Food20190611

06/11/2019 107.5401 1100 410 2 001HS Supplies20190611

06/11/2019 56.6501 1100 410 2 001Graduation Flyer Paper20190611

06/11/2019 36.9301 1100 410 2 001FACS Food20190611

06/11/2019 149.9501 1100 640 1 003Music Play Oneline Elementary Music Reso20190611

06/11/2019 8.2501 1190 410 3 005Love n Logic Food Supplies20190611

06/11/2019 50.0001 1190 410 3 0053 Year Old Zoo Trip20190611

06/11/2019 81.9001 1190 410 3 005Supply List for Summer Camp20190611

06/11/2019 45.0001 1190 734 3 005Tadpoles20190611

06/11/2019 95.5001 1210 410 2 001Classic Lanes (Circle of Friends)20190611

06/11/2019 20.0001 2130 580 0 00035th Annual Comm. & Schl Health Conferen20190611

06/11/2019 80.0001 2130 580 0 000NE DHHS School Health Program20190611

06/11/2019 56.5801 2190 580 0 000State Golf Meal20190611

06/11/2019 46.7601 2224 410 0 000100' Cable for Gym Sound System20190611

06/11/2019 612.3001 2320 580 0 000Plane Tickets for Sherwood Boston Traini20190611

06/11/2019 89.0101 2410 410 2 001HS Staff Lunch20190611

06/11/2019 7.1401 2510 531 0 000Postage20190611

06/11/2019 2.7501 2510 531 0 000Postage20190611

06/11/2019 25.5001 2510 531 0 000IRS Tax Liability20190611

06/11/2019 54.1901 2510 580 0 000Meals for Data Conference20190611

06/11/2019 44.9901 2610 410 2 001Hand Cart20190611

06/11/2019 43.1501 2620 410 0 000Peaceful Prairie Nursery20190611

06/11/2019 49.3201 2710 337 0 000Floor Jack Seal Kit for 201520190611

06/11/2019 43.9801 3300 410 1 003Gas for Grill20190611

06/11/2019 5.0001 3300 410 3 005French Bread for Love and Logic Training20190611

06/11/2019 36.2101 6310 580 0 000Fuel for Really Great Reading20190611

06/11/2019 30.2401 6310 580 0 000Snarf's Arapahoe Meal for Really Great R20190611

06/11/2019 129.0001 6310 580 0 000Hotel Room for Training (really Great R)20190611

06/11/2019 129.0001 6310 580 0 000Hotel for Training(really Great Reading)20190611

06/11/2019 31.4401 6310 580 0 000Meals for Really Good Reading20190611

06/11/2019 54.9301 6310 580 0 000Meals for Really Good Reading20190611

06/15/2019 138.0039909 Microtel Inn & Suites by WyndhamMICROTELKECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 138.0001 2510 580 0 000Data Conference Hotel824-338051,839138076

06/15/2019 720.0039910 Mitchell Public SchoolsMITCHELLPUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

06/12/2019 720.0001 1210 561 3 005Ashton Russell -Sped PARA4003

06/15/2019 227.9939911 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANYMOBIUSESCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

05/09/2019 227.9901 2510 629 0 000Phone Service308-0009

06/15/2019 423.8839912 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING
SUPPLIES

MORRHARDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/14/2019 5.3701 2620 410 0 000Hose Clamps20190614

06/14/2019 14.3801 2620 410 0 000Grove Joints, reducing Bus20190614

06/14/2019 17.4501 2620 410 0 000Bateries20190614

06/14/2019 25.9901 2620 410 0 000Surespray20190614

06/14/2019 3.5801 2620 410 1 003Elbow & Male Adapt20190614

06/14/2019 24.7501 2620 410 1 003QT Weldwood Ctact Ceme, Brush, Batteries20190614

06/14/2019 119.7501 2620 410 1 003Salt20190614

06/14/2019 83.2101 2620 410 2 001BTR Pine20190614

06/14/2019 8.4501 2620 410 2 001PigSkin Gloves20190614

06/14/2019 16.9801 2620 410 2 001Wood Boring Spade, Quck Chnge Bit HOlder20190614

06/14/2019 22.9901 2620 410 2 001Hex Shank Set20190614

06/14/2019 7.1701 2660 490 0 0001/2 Plastic Insulated20190614

06/14/2019 40.9101 2660 490 0 000Rect BX, 1 Gang Blnk Outlet Cover, Clr S20190614

06/14/2019 16.1601 2660 490 0 000Fastner, Nuts Bolts20190614

06/14/2019 8.7801 2660 490 0 000Drill Bit, Fastner20190614

06/14/2019 7.9601 2710 410 0 000Glacier Mist Bottle20190614

06/15/2019 233.7139913 MORRILL SUPPLYMORRSUPPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/14/2019 18.6001 2620 410 0 000Oil filter & Oil20190614

06/14/2019 0.3001 2620 410 1 0031/4x1/4 USS Allen20190614

06/14/2019 3.5901 2620 410 2 0018" White Cable tires,20190614

06/14/2019 3.2901 2620 410 2 0011/4 Mag Nut Driver, Magnetic Driver20190614

06/14/2019 4.7001 2620 410 2 001Cap Screws, Washers, Valve Repair Tool20190614

06/14/2019 10.1401 2620 410 2 001Picco Butt Conn20190614

06/14/2019 24.0201 2620 410 2 001SawZail Blades20190614

06/14/2019 3.1401 2660 490 0 0008" Black Cable Tie20190614

06/14/2019 40.9001 2710 410 0 000Neoform Blades, Wiper blades20190614

06/14/2019 125.0301 2710 410 0 000Oil Filter and Oil20190614

06/15/2019 736.0039914 MPS -- ACTIVITIES FUNDMORRACTICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/10/2019 656.0001 2190 580 0 000GF Pay Back Gate Fees for Stte Trck Meal20190610

06/10/2019 80.0001 2190 580 0 000GF Payback Gate for State Golf20190610
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

06/15/2019 110.0039915 MSR WEST INC.MSRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 110.0001 2130 410 0 000Audiometer Calibrasion1241872

06/15/2019 350.0039916 NEBRASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATOR

NEBRCOUNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 50.0001 1210 580 2 001Student Dues for Julie Black58642

06/12/2019 300.0001 2510 580 0 000Data Conference Reg Fee59166

06/15/2019 160.0039917 ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND
CHECK COMPAN

ONESOURCECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 49.0001 2510 319 0 000Employee Back Ground Check for Employees2046-20190531

06/12/2019 88.0001 2510 890 0 000Employee Back Ground20461903

06/12/2019 23.0001 2510 890 0 000Employee Background Checks20461904

06/15/2019 65.0039918 Panhandle COOPPANCOOPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 65.0001 2710 337 0 000Tire Alignment592919/J

06/15/2019 3,276.9039919 PAPER101PAPER101CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 3,276.9001 1100 410 1 003Paper order for 19-20 School Year157930-00 ,160899-00 18-157

06/15/2019 280.3039920 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISAVISACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/10/2019 45.9201 1100 410 1 003Dairy Queen Dilly Bars after our Field T2008

06/10/2019 104.0001 1100 410 1 003ZOO - Field Trip2008

06/10/2019 115.6301 2190 410 0 000State Track meal Hog Wild Pit BBQ2008

06/10/2019 14.7501 2410 410 1 003Dream Like A Champion John Cook2008

06/15/2019 250.0039921 QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICESQUICKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/13/2019 125.0001 2710 319 0 000Marcia Britthouer Health Risk Assessment58977

06/13/2019 125.0001 2710 319 0 000 Marval Cole Health Risk Assessment59750

06/15/2019 49.7939922 Quill CorporationQUILLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 49.7901 1100 410 1 003Tagboard for Elementary7513881

06/15/2019 717.5039923 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PCSIMMONSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/13/2019 717.5001 2310 317 0 000Attorney Fees779707

06/15/2019 224.2039924 Universal Athletic Service, Inc.UNIVERSALACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 127.2001 2310 410 0 000Staff Shirts for New Board Members130-0012789-01

06/12/2019 97.0001 2190 410 0 000Glf Hts for 18-19 Schl Year130-0012829-01

06/15/2019 7,871.1839925 VILLAGE OF MORRILLVILLMORRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

05/30/2019 191.3001 2610 323 3 005Water/Sewer/GB3-0022

05/30/2019 198.4101 2610 622 3 005Utility charges for Early Childhood3-0022

05/30/2019 65.5101 1210 323 1 003Sped water elem350-2-875-0022

05/30/2019 28.2101 1210 323 2 001Secondary Sped Water/Sewer350-2-875-0022

05/30/2019 133.5301 1210 622 1 003Sped electric elem350-2-875-0022

05/30/2019 146.8101 1210 622 2 001Secondary Sped Electric350-2-875-0022

05/30/2019 1,244.6901 2610 323 1 003Water/sewer/trash350-2-875-0022

05/30/2019 535.9901 2610 323 2 001Secondary water/sewer/trash350-2-875-0022

05/30/2019 2,537.1901 2610 622 1 003Elementary electric350-2-875-0022

05/30/2019 2,789.5401 2610 622 2 001Secondary electric350-2-875-0022

06/15/2019 138.4439926 Voice NewsVOICENEWSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 42.5001 2510 350 0 000Minutes for 4/22 Special Meeting204545

06/12/2019 95.9401 2510 350 0 000Minutes for May 13 Reg Meeting204916

06/15/2019 2,368.4339927 WEX BANKWEXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/14/2019 2,368.4301 2710 626 0 000Gas and Oil20190614

06/15/2019 7,120.3039928 Winsor Learning, INC.WINSORLEARCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 3,836.8001 1100 640 1 003Elementary Curriculum24451 19-001-13

06/12/2019 3,283.5001 1190 640 3 005PreSchool Curriculum24451 19-001-13

06/15/2019 395.1039929 WPCI - INCORP.WPCICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/12/2019 395.1001 2120 319 0 000ProScreen 10 P0047634-IN

06/17/2019 889.5039930 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.GREAAMERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/17/2019 889.5001 1100 441 0 000Copier Lease20190617

06/17/2019 58.4739931 Pyramid School Products Div. of Pyramid
Paper Co.

PYRAMIDSCHCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/13/2019 58.4701 2620 410 1 003Batteries and Duct TapeS1390784.001 19-001-22

06/17/2019 50.0039932 Seth SherwoodSETHSHERWOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/17/2019 50.0001 1190 410 3 005Reimbursement for desk20190617

06/17/2019 2,274.1939933 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANYWESTCOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/13/2019 268.7901 2190 626 0 000Activity Gas & Oil20190613

06/13/2019 2,005.4001 2710 626 0 000Regular Gas & Oil20190613

06/17/2019 12.0039934 Biology ProductsBIOLOGYPROCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/17/2019 12.0001 1100 410 2 001Supplies for BiologyV544363.0

06/17/2019 990.0039946 NEBRASKA SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
ASSOCIATION

NSAACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/17/2019 990.0001 2190 890 0 0002019 -2020 Activities registration20190617

06/17/2019 600.0039947 Valley Youth ConnectionsVALLEYYOUTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

06/17/2019 600.0001 1210 561 2 001Ty Jacobson's Fee for the Center6020

81,547.411*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:
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June 17, 2019 
BOE AGENDA REGULAR MEETING – MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS -- SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #79-0011 

 

  Posted by 10 am 6/14/2019 

“Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible 

citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world.”  
 

2019 Board of Education:  Jim Hessler (President), David Sherrod (Vice President), Bill Watson(Treasurer),       

Art Steiner(Secretary), Dick Burford(Member), Lisa Kaufman(Member), Christine Humphrey(StuCo President) 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 

District Office - 508 Jefferson Ave 

June 17, 2019 @ 7:30 p.m. 

I.        CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING  

1. Pledge to the Flag 

2. Roll Call 

3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting 

4. Recognition of Recording 

5. Business Manager’s Financial Report

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Agenda for June 17, 2019 

2. Approval of minutes of May 13, 2019 

3. Claims Payable 

4. Financial Reports 

a) Working Monthly Budget 

b) Monthly Budget of Receipts 

c) Activity Accounts 

d) County Treasurer’s Report 

 

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS This section of the agenda is set aside as a public comment period.  Individuals attending 

the meeting shall be invited to make comments during the “Recognition of Visitors” item allowed on the agenda.  Time for each speaker should not 

exceed 5 minutes. If your concern pertains to a staff member, please follow the chain of command: staff should have already been consulted and, if 

that was not satisfactory, administration should have been consulted. We cannot entertain a conversation about a staff member in public session.        

IV.  REPORTS 

1. Curriculum/Americanism: Kaufman, Steiner, Burford 

2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod, Watson, Steiner  

3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford  

4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman 

5. Morrill School’s Foundation: Watson, Kaufman  

6. Student Council Report 

7. Activity Report 

8. Secondary Principal’s Report  

9. Elementary Principal’s Report 

10. Early Childhood & Superintendent’s Report  
 

 

V. OLD BUSINESS  

1. Consider first reading of update by NASB Policy Service:  
0203.06 Board Committees 

0407.07 Certificated Employee Negotiations 

0502.01 Resident Students 

0507.02 Student Directory Information 

0604.11 Citizenship 

0702.03 Budget Adoption Process 

0706.01 Purchasing Procedures 

2. Discussion on Memorandum of Understanding with the Village for School Resource Officer 

3. Consider/possibly approve Administrative Wages for the 19-20 school year 

4. Consider/possibly approve the onboarding cost to become accredited by AdvancED birth -12 
 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Consider/possibly approve instituting a 60-day probationary period for classified new hires 

2. Consider/possibly approve bids for Kindergarten carpeting 

3. Consider/possibly approve bids for concrete work at elementary and athletic complex 

4. Consider/possibly approve bids on building structure to protect Kitchen Walk-ins 

5. Discussion regarding a ½ price DEQ grant to replace a 99 bus with a 2017 or newer 

6. Consider a request from Parkview Christian School in Lincoln for Joe Sherwood to serve concurrently as their 

“figure head” Superintendent beginning the 19-20 school year. 
 

VII. NEXT MEETING 

Regular Meeting July 15, 2019 at 7:30 pm    
  

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Except for an emergency, this agenda shall not be altered later than twenty-four hours before scheduled commencement of the meeting.  The Board 

will attempt to adhere to the sequence of the published agenda, but reserves the right to adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to take 

action on any of the items listed. The agenda is kept continuously current and can be viewed in the district office. 

 
Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session: strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending 

litigation, deployment of security personnel or devices, investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct and evaluation of the job performance of 

a personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public body.  The motion must state the 

specific reason listed above and include the phrase “and will be limited to the discussion of _________.”    



Board of Education Regular Meeting 

May 13, 2019 7:30 PM 

District Office 

508 Jefferson Ave. 

Morrill, NE 69358 

 
Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever- 

changing world" 

Mr. Dick Burford: Present 

Mr. Jim Hessler: Present 

Lisa Kaufman: Present 

Dave Sherrod:    Present 

Art Steiner: Present 

Billy Watson:         Present 
 

. 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING 

Jim Hessler called the meeting to order at 7:34 pm 

I.1. Pledge to the Flag 

I.2. Roll Call 

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting 

I.4. Recognition of Recording 

No one stated they were recording the meeting. 

I.5. Business Manager's Financial Report 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

Motion to Approve the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Art Steiner and a second by 

Lisa Kaufman. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

II.1. Approval of Agenda May 13, 2019 

II.2. Approval of Minutes of April 15 & 22, 2019 

II.3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports 

II.3.a. Working Monthly Budget 

II.3.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts 

II.3.c. Activity Accounts 

II.3.d. County Treasurers' Reports 

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS 

IV. REPORTS 



IV.1. Curriculum/Americanism:Kaufman,Steiner, Burford 

IV.2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod (Chairman), Watson, Steiner 

IV.3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford 

IV.4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman 

IV.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Watson, Kaufman 

IV.6. Student Council Report 

Christine Humphrey the new student body president. Debate to become a president. Senior in 6 

days.  President of FBLA and co-captain of my house.  Christine has taken on the backpack 

program.  34 on Act score!  The school board congratulated Christine Humphrey on her Act 

score.   

IV.7. Activity Report 

IV.8. Secondary Principal's Report 

Tom proposed a late bus to allow students on the down list to get work done or get extra help 

from teachers. Board asked Tom to put together a cost of an extra bus or extra buses.  A good 

idea to implement.  The board agrees we need to work on strategies for the low performers too. 

Tom communicated we need some laptop PCs for students taking college courses.  

 

IV.9. Elementary Principal's Report Sixth Grade graduation Monday at 1:00 pm  

Step up Day is Friday at the High School  

Report Cards will be given out on the last day of school 5th graders had a Science Fair 

 

  IV.10. Early Childhood & Superintendent's Report 

Accreditation will wait because of the need for certified teachers. 

V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

V.1. Consider approval of current staff resignations 

Hannah Ball the Infant room teacher is moving to Lincoln and has resigned from her position.    

V.2. Consider approval of contracts and work agreements for 2019-20 staff positions 

Motion to approve the contract of Sunny Edwards Teacher Contract.  

Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by Mr. Dick Burford. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

V.3. Consider approval of first reading of new Policy Manual updated by NASB Policy Service 

Motion to approve the first reading of New Policy Updated  

Passed with a motion by Mr. Dick Burford and a second by Art Steiner. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 



VI.1. Consider modifying board meetings to the 3rd  Monday of the Month Policy 0204.01 

Motion to amend policy 0204.01 to third Monday of every month, unless otherwise scheduled by 

the school board.  

Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by Billy Watson. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

VI.2. Consider adopting School Improvement Goals 

Motion to adopt these goals.  

Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod and a second by Art Steiner. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

VI.3. First discussion on Memorandum of Understanding with the Village for School Resource 

Officer. An update was shared with the board as Jim, Art, Lisa and Joe attended a Village 

Board meeting for mutual discussion.  A joint committee was formed to research the 

collaboration between the two entities in order to hire a School Resource Officer in order to 

provide greater levels of safety and security for our students and staff.  The committee will 

do some work and get back to both boards. 

VI.4. Consider/possibly approve Classified Wage increases for the 19-20 school year 

Motion to approve the Classified Wages 2019-20 School Year.  

Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by Art Steiner. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

VI.5. Consider Administrative Wages for the 19-20 school year 

Motion to enter into executive session at 9:55 pm for the protection of the Superintendent and 

Principals reputations.  

Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod and a second by Art Steiner. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 
 

Motion to come out of executive session at 10:55 pm  

Passed with a motion by Art Steiner and a second by Mr. Dick Burford. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Will act on Administrative Wages next board meeting. 

VII. Next Regular Meeting June 17, 2019 at 7:30 pm 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting was adjourned at 11:15 pm 

 

Amazon Capital Services 2,393.15 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST OFNEBRASKA 229.49 

Biology Products 75.20 Black Hills Energy 2,527.51 BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLY 1,631.34 

Boulder Inn 150.73 Bytes Computer & Network Solutions,Inc. 6,237.50 CENTURYLINK 

(ELEM) 795.21 Cole, Marvel 57.50 Comfort Inn & Suites 474.00 COPIER CONNECTION INC 

835.28 Craig Hall 200.00 Department of Motor Vehicles 100.00 DOLLAR GENERAL 

REGIONS 410526 75.95 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13 21,559.93 Embassy Suites 

Lincoln 564.00 ESU 13 200.00 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS. 1,506.08 HORSE 

CREEK TIRE INC. 506.08 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY 1,448.19 John, Cook 2,000.00 KNEB FM 

1,700.00 KSB School Law 1,102.50 MASTER CARD 2,182.49 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS 

COMPANY 84.12 MONUMENT PHYSICAL THERAPY 583.33 MORRILL HARDWARE & 

BUILDING SUPPLIES 63.32 MORRILL ROTARY CLUB 347.00 MORRILL SUPPLY 509.74 

NEBRASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR 300.00 NEBRASKA DEPT OF 

LABOR 3,600.32 NEBRASKA SAFETY AND FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC. 185.00 PROTEX 

CENTRAL 143.00 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 103.50 Second Step 1,377.00 SIMMONS 

OLSEN LAW FIRM PC 192.50 Valley Youth Connections 180.00 VILLAGE OF MORRILL 



12,189.12 Voice News 158.64 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANY 2,306.23 WEX BANK 

1,422.64 WPCI - INCORP. 395.10 Fund Number 01 72,692.69 



Working Monthly Budget 06/17/2019 10:45 AM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 110 1
003

Instructional Salaries Elem 396,232.40 356,336.36 350,000.00 292,993.34 16.29

01 1100 110 2
001

Instructional Salaries Sec 663,094.71 503,086.40 635,000.00 447,887.75 29.47

01 1100 110 4
000

REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 76,500.00 87,000.00 64,800.00 25.52

01 1100 120 0
000

Substitutes-District 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.94 0.00

01 1100 120 1
003

Substitutes-elementary 15,000.00 35,438.58 25,000.00 16,548.02 33.81

01 1100 120 2
001

Substitutes - Secondary 15,000.00 17,510.00 20,000.00 29,635.94 (48.18)

01 1100 140 1
003

Instructional Aide -Sub Para
Elementary

40,572.00 3,964.49 5,000.00 2,715.60 45.69

01 1100 140 2
001

Instructional Aide - Sub Para
Highschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 5.59 0.00

01 1100 159 1
003

STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 500.00 0.00 0.00 3,960.00 0.00

01 1100 159 2
001

STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 300.00 0.00 0.00 440.00 0.00

01 1100 210 1
003

Social Security - Elementary 38,059.09 31,820.48 26,000.00 25,948.67 0.20

01 1100 210 2
001

Social Security Secondary 61,406.15 45,740.22 48,500.00 41,782.20 13.85

01 1100 210 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 5,844.05 0.00 4,934.44 0.00

01 1100 220 1
003

Retirement - Elementary 43,146.67 34,958.31 25,000.00 29,482.59 (17.93)

01 1100 220 2
001

Retirement - Secondary 65,499.17 49,208.84 65,500.00 44,441.36 32.15

01 1100 220 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 7,556.48 0.00 6,400.80 0.00

01 1100 230 1
003

Benefit Package - Elementary 108,088.20 80,304.60 110,000.00 61,338.20 44.24

01 1100 230 2
001

Benefit Package - Secondary 155,020.00 117,496.59 155,000.00 121,073.85 21.89

01 1100 270 0
000

Workman's Comp-District 43,000.00 38,451.00 40,000.00 27,867.00 30.33

01 1100 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 290 2
001

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 440.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 319 1
003

Prof Dev- Elementary 1,000.00 1,624.63 3,000.00 820.00 72.67

01 1100 319 2
001

Professional Dev - Secondary 2,500.00 2,914.18 3,000.00 520.00 82.67

01 1100 340 1
003

Repairs/Maint Computers Elem 2,500.00 40.00 2,000.00 485.99 75.70

01 1100 340 2
001

Repairs/Maint Computers- Second 2,500.00 40.00 2,000.00 607.51 69.62

01 1100 382 0
000

DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

25,000.00 20,421.45 30,000.00 15,746.86 47.51

01 1100 410 0
000

SUPPLIES DISTRICT 5,000.00 1,096.15 3,000.00 17,428.22 (484.27)

01 1100 410 1
003

SUPPLIES-- ELEM 7,500.00 7,965.72 20,000.00 18,244.06 4.23

01 1100 410 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 7,500.00 11,796.78 13,000.00 13,526.81 (4.86)

Page:
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01 1100 410 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 7,500.00 11,796.78 13,000.00 13,526.81 (4.86)

01 1100 441 0
000

Copier Lease-District 25,000.00 21,329.47 28,000.00 21,111.65 24.60

01 1100 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL 800.00 834.74 1,000.00 460.96 53.90

01 1100 640 1
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 9,200.00 3,117.88 60,500.00 61,270.12 (1.27)

01 1100 640 2
001

Second Curriculum/PERIODICALS 10,300.00 1,633.18 15,500.00 5,350.58 65.48

01 1100 733 0
000

Equipment District 5,000.00 2,807.33 5,000.00 6,388.92 (27.78)

01 1100 734 0
000

COMPUTER HARDWARE DISTRICT 60,000.00 19,095.50 44,000.00 49,094.42 (11.58)

01 1100 734 2
001

COMPUTER HARDWARE SEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.30 0.00

01 1100 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 18,161.24 20,000.00 20,654.18 (3.27)

01 1100 735 1
003

 ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 6,825.57 12,000.00 5,585.80 48.87

01 1100 735 2
001

SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 10,000.00 42.60 5,000.00 1,070.83 78.58

01 1100 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 800.00 735.00 1,000.00 1,519.45 (51.95)

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

1,849,518.39 1,526,737.82 1,860,000.00 1,462,149.95 21.30Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 110 0
000

FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 12,000.00 3,198.00 12,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 140 0
000

FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 1,224.47 4,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 210 0
000

FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 1,000.00 338.33 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 1,200.00 436.85 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 410 0
000

FLEX SUPPLIES 100.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 14,300.00 5,197.65 22,500.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 110 1
003

LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

78,192.00 56,160.00 56,500.00 50,544.00 10.54

01 1150 210 1
003

LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 5,981.69 4,044.41 6,000.00 3,639.96 39.33

01 1150 220 1
003

LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 7,723.65 5,547.40 7,000.00 4,992.66 28.68

01 1150 230 1
003

LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 3,989.64 3,172.70 3,200.00 2,855.43 10.77

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 95,886.98 68,924.51 72,700.00 62,032.05 14.67Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 110 1
003

POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 288,306.00 176,931.00 290,000.00 279,693.00 3.55

01 1160 110 4
000

REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 900.00 79,100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1160 210 1
003

POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 22,055.41 15,642.64 29,000.00 24,778.61 14.56

01 1160 210 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 68.85 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 220 1
003

POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 28,478.29 17,476.92 22,000.00 27,627.45 (25.58)

01 1160 220 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 88.90 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 1160 230 1
003

POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 72,458.56 47,184.90 11,500.00 79,128.70 (588.08)

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 411,298.26 258,293.21 431,600.00 411,227.76 4.72Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 110 3
005

INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 79,380.00 46,535.70 34,000.00 13,248.50 61.03

01 1190 120 3
005

INSTR -- SUBSTITUTE PRE-K 5,000.00 5,369.02 7,000.00 3,671.66 47.55

01 1190 140 3
005

PRE-K--INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 126,579.60 130,554.01 105,000.00 84,954.50 19.09

01 1190 141 3
005

Provisional Teacher 81,120.00 63,695.30 95,000.00 69,109.75 27.25

01 1190 210 3
005

FICA/MED -- PRE-K 23,690.49 19,903.22 18,000.00 13,335.09 25.92

01 1190 220 3
005

RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 28,357.15 22,795.50 20,000.00 15,048.00 24.76

01 1190 230 3
005

BENEFITS -- PRE-K 34,568.92 21,174.87 20,000.00 9,324.09 53.38

01 1190 319 3
005

PROF DEV 1,000.00 800.91 1,500.00 954.24 36.38

01 1190 410 3
005

SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 5,000.00 7,096.27 10,000.00 2,974.83 68.63

01 1190 580 3
005

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 2,000.00 170.66 500.00 230.92 53.82

01 1190 630 3
005

SNACKS--PRE K 10,000.00 101.18 500.00 1,421.99 (184.40)

01 1190 640 3
005

CURRICULUM-PREK 5,400.00 162.40 3,800.00 5,392.25 (41.90)

01 1190 733 3
005

EQUIPMENT-PRE K 2,000.00 1,277.50 2,500.00 3,027.75 (21.11)

01 1190 734 3
005

Pre-K Computer Software 2,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 193.50 96.13

01 1190 735 3
005

PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 400.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-PRE K 1,000.00 60.00 500.00 50.00 90.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 407,496.16 319,696.54 329,300.00 222,937.07 32.25Total

1210 SPED

01 1210 110 1
003

Sped Sal Elem 36,774.00 30,645.00 38,500.00 28,674.00 25.52

01 1210 110 2
001

Sped Sal Sec 54,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 110 3
005

REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 10,908.15 0.00 17,481.06 0.00

01 1210 120 1
003

Sped Subs Elem 1,000.00 95.00 1,000.00 95.00 90.50

01 1210 120 2
001

Sped Subs Sec 800.00 1,377.50 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 140 1
003

Sped Aides Elem 72,121.35 67,794.96 75,000.00 62,575.99 16.57

01 1210 140 2
001

Sped Aides Sec 63,598.50 53,689.30 65,000.00 53,846.41 17.16

01 1210 140 3
005

OTHER SPED STAFF SALARIES 0.00 51,040.71 50,000.00 46,941.41 6.12

01 1210 210 1
003

Soc Sec 9,194.94 8,009.83 9,000.00 7,385.03 17.94

01 1210 210 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 9,881.39 4,923.92 5,000.00 4,246.75 15.07

01 1210 210 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 4,584.45 5,000.00 4,857.74 2.85
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01 1210 220 1
003

Sped Retire Elem 10,756.46 9,657.65 10,000.00 9,016.20 9.84

01 1210 220 2
001

Sped Retire Sec 11,642.81 5,303.52 7,000.00 5,146.20 26.48

01 1210 220 3
005

RETIREMENT 0.00 5,448.96 6,500.00 5,944.95 8.54

01 1210 230 1
003

Sped Bene Elem 15,289.64 12,832.64 13,500.00 11,328.39 16.09

01 1210 230 2
001

Sped Bene Sec 11,300.00 9,416.70 11,300.00 6,969.96 38.32

01 1210 270 1
003

Sped Workmns Elem 4,050.00 4,150.00 4,500.00 4,100.00 8.89

01 1210 270 2
001

Sped Workmns Sec 4,050.00 4,150.00 4,500.00 3,800.00 15.56

01 1210 313 0
000

Contr Serv Sped 121,000.00 57,657.16 60,000.00 32,612.23 45.65

01 1210 313 1
003

SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 8,030.82 44,000.00 37,152.85 15.56

01 1210 313 2
001

2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 7,185.63 40,000.00 31,999.38 20.00

01 1210 319 1
003

Other Prof & Tech Services 250.00 0.00 500.00 240.00 52.00

01 1210 321 1
003

HEAT 400.00 732.03 800.00 741.79 7.28

01 1210 321 2
003

HEAT 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 321 3
005

HEAT 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 323 1
003

WATER AND SEWER 700.00 606.90 800.00 740.10 7.49

01 1210 323 2
001

WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 350.00 224.36 35.90

01 1210 323 3
005

WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 338 1
003

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 340 1
003

OTHER CONTRACTED OR
SECURED SERVICES

100.00 0.00 0.00 2,163.05 0.00

01 1210 382 0
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

4,800.00 1,174.65 4,800.00 1,790.28 62.70

01 1210 410 1
003

Elem Sped Suppl 500.00 407.89 600.00 297.23 50.46

01 1210 410 2
001

Sec Sped Suppl 500.00 354.78 500.00 374.18 25.16

01 1210 410 3
005

Pre K SUPPLIES 500.00 294.58 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 520 0
000

Liability Insurance 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 561 2
001

HS Sped TUIT PD OTHER DIST 0.00 0.00 0.00 780.00 0.00

01 1210 561 3
005

TUIT PD OTHER DIST 0.00 240.00 5,000.00 720.00 85.60

01 1210 580 1
003

SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 500.00 740.95 750.00 906.65 (20.89)

01 1210 580 2
001

SPED--STF DEV--SEC 400.00 286.65 750.00 438.55 41.53

01 1210 622 1
003

ELECTRICITY 2,300.00 2,556.21 3,250.00 2,666.56 17.95

01 1210 622 2
001

ELECTRICITY 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,772.10 11.40

01 1210 622 3
005

ELECTRICITY 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 100.00
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01 1210 640 1
003

ELEM SPED CURRICULUM 400.00 629.90 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 640 2
001

Sec Sped Curriculum 400.00 521.96 700.00 208.78 70.17

01 1210 734 0
000

SPED COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 167.41 66.52

01 1210 810 0
000

Sped Fees 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 100.00

1210 SPED 451,179.09 365,448.40 478,150.00 388,404.59 18.77Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
INSTRU

01 1291 313 3
005

SPED Age 3-5 CONTRACT
SERVICES

0.00 15,348.44 16,000.00 12,669.18 20.82

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTRU

0.00 15,348.44 16,000.00 12,669.18 20.82Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

01 1292 313 3
005

BIRTH-2 SPED CONTRACT
SERVICES

0.00 9,423.92 9,500.00 6,358.26 33.07

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

0.00 9,423.92 9,500.00 6,358.26 33.07Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 110 0
000

GUIDANCE SALARIES 44,431.09 37,025.90 45,000.00 34,824.78 22.61

01 2120 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 8,259.84 9,000.00 12,198.28 (35.54)

01 2120 210 0
000

GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 4,263.43 3,974.73 4,300.00 3,138.63 27.01

01 2120 220 0
000

GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 4,388.81 4,253.18 5,500.00 4,119.06 25.11

01 2120 230 0
000

GUIDANCE BENEFITS 15,289.64 12,114.30 15,200.00 3,169.49 79.15

01 2120 319 0
000

PROF DEV 500.00 0.00 500.00 395.10 20.98

01 2120 410 0
000

SUPPLIES/TESTING 10,000.00 5,997.30 7,500.00 7,609.93 (1.47)

01 2120 580 0
000

Guid-Prof Dev 250.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 610 0
000

GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

1,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 445.09 55.49

01 2120 735 0
000

GUIDANCE-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 629.99 0.00

01 2120 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 350.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 890 0
000

Guid-Other misc expenses 0.00 167.20 500.00 33.31 93.34

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 80,972.97 71,792.45 89,500.00 66,563.66 25.63Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 110 0
000

Salary Nurse 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 110 2
001

Salary 0.00 3,541.67 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 140 0
000

Salary Nurse 0.00 33,750.00 45,000.00 33,750.00 25.00

01 2130 210 0
000

Social Security 4,306.95 3,230.19 4,400.00 3,222.09 26.77

01 2130 210 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 270.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 220 0
000

Retirement Nurse 4,445.01 3,333.78 4,500.00 3,333.78 25.92
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01 2130 220 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 349.84 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 0
000

Nurse-Benefits 22,071.80 8,640.11 15,200.00 8,475.03 44.24

01 2130 410 0
000

Supplies Nurse 1,000.00 1,166.50 2,000.00 767.78 57.72

01 2130 580 0
000

Prof Dev Nurse 800.00 160.00 350.00 118.00 66.29

01 2130 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 300.00 55.94 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 890 0
000

Other Nurse 0.00 0.00 0.00 685.11 0.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 77,923.76 54,498.96 71,750.00 50,351.79 29.71Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 110 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 65,235.50 113,314.47 118,000.00 108,704.15 7.88

01 2190 120 0
000

ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 50,000.00 602.90 0.00 6,361.66 0.00

01 2190 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 23,287.00 36,494.56 40,500.00 25,313.24 37.50

01 2190 210 0
000

Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 10,914.22 11,877.39 13,000.00 11,399.78 12.31

01 2190 220 0
000

RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 13,257.59 12,415.56 13,500.00 12,353.73 8.49

01 2190 230 0
000

Insurance 0.00 4,721.88 0.00 3,973.40 0.00

01 2190 319 0
000

EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 8,453.50 9,251.00 13,000.00 14,580.00 (12.15)

01 2190 340 0
000

ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES-
ACTIV

1,500.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 916.66 54.17

01 2190 410 0
000

Activities Supplies 18,000.00 13,803.18 18,000.00 13,814.04 23.26

01 2190 410 4
000

Activities Spirit wear 7,000.00 2,332.14 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 490 0
000

STATE FEES -- ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 119.98 96.00

01 2190 500 0
000

TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

1,500.00 0.00 10,000.00 11,322.50 (13.23)

01 2190 580 0
000

Activities -- Travel Expenses 3,500.00 5,194.73 7,500.00 5,429.99 27.60

01 2190 610 0
000

Activities --Weight Room Supplies 2,000.00 25.98 2,000.00 2,393.19 (19.66)

01 2190 626 0
000

Activities -- Gas & OIl 7,500.00 6,394.26 8,000.00 6,009.49 24.88

01 2190 890 0
000

DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 3,000.00 2,181.22 3,000.00 3,925.32 (30.84)

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 219,147.81 220,109.27 254,500.00 226,617.13 10.96Total

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2211 580 0
000

SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 2,500.00 1,152.84 10,000.00 474.00 95.26

01 2211 890 0
000

SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 2,500.00 2,470.58 5,000.00 5,365.00 (7.30)

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 5,000.00 3,623.42 15,000.00 5,839.00 61.07Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 2212 319 0
000

SCHO IMP: PROF DEV 40,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 40,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2220 2220

01 2220 110 0
000

Salary Librarian 38,232.00 31,860.00 38,500.00 28,674.00 25.52

01 2220 120 0
000

Substitute or Temporary Salaries 500.00 332.50 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 210 0
000

Fica Librarian 3,789.20 1,922.29 3,900.00 2,546.52 34.70

01 2220 220 0
000

Retire Library 3,776.48 3,147.08 3,900.00 2,832.38 27.37

01 2220 230 0
000

Benefit Library 15,289.64 12,487.52 15,500.00 11,232.53 27.53

01 2220 410 1
003

Elem Library Supplies 200.00 1,888.39 1,200.00 2,392.35 (99.36)

01 2220 410 2
001

Sec Library Supplies 200.00 1,144.63 800.00 508.23 36.47

01 2220 580 0
000

Library-Travel expense and mileage 350.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 640 1
003

Library Books Elem 1,700.00 0.00 1,200.00 2,114.28 (76.19)

01 2220 640 2
001

Library Books Sec 1,200.00 972.08 1,300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 735 0
000

Library-Computer Software 500.00 84.00 250.00 84.00 66.40

01 2220 810 0
000

Dues and Fees 350.00 174.00 350.00 0.00 100.00

2220 2220 66,087.32 54,012.49 67,600.00 50,384.29 25.47Total

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES

01 2224 110 0
000

Salary Tech 72,000.00 59,193.30 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 140 0
000

OTHER TECH STAFF SALARIES 53,872.00 27,431.78 29,000.00 14,186.48 51.08

01 2224 210 0
000

Fica Tech 10,493.66 7,337.98 2,300.00 1,085.25 52.82

01 2224 220 0
000

Retire Tech 10,995.18 7,886.53 2,900.00 1,401.32 51.68

01 2224 230 0
000

Benefit Tech 11,300.00 9,416.66 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 313 0
000

Contracted Services 0.00 31,243.20 65,000.00 59,826.90 7.96

01 2224 319 0
000

PROF DEV-TECH 400.00 197.45 400.00 75.60 81.10

01 2224 340 1
003

Repairs Elem Tech 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 12.99 98.70

01 2224 340 2
001

Repairs Sec Tech 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 410 0
000

Supplies Tech 2,000.00 409.81 2,000.00 302.95 84.85

01 2224 580 0
000

Mileage Tech 100.00 0.00 200.00 101.81 49.10

01 2224 734 0
000

Tech Hardware 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 239.99 95.20

01 2224 810 0
000

Tech Dues/fees 200.00 50.32 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 890 0
000

Other Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES 164,360.84 143,167.03 109,200.00 77,233.29 29.27Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION
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01 2310 310 0
000

Prof Dev 5,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 2,621.75 12.61

01 2310 317 0
000

Legal Services 6,000.00 2,805.00 4,000.00 6,720.00 (68.00)

01 2310 340 0
000

Audit 62,000.00 77,984.00 80,000.00 72,425.64 9.47

01 2310 350 0
000

Advertising And Printing 15,000.00 1,867.72 10,000.00 3,951.40 60.49

01 2310 410 0
000

Supplies Board 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 141.45 71.71

01 2310 440 0
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 521 0
000

Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 580 0
000

Mileage And Expense 2,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 796.80 60.16

01 2310 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 10,000.00 8,135.00 9,000.00 8,893.00 1.19

01 2310 890 0
000

Other Board 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 523.04 89.54

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 103,050.00 90,791.72 114,050.00 96,073.08 15.76Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0
000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 120,000.00 100,000.00 120,000.00 90,000.00 25.00

01 2320 140 0
000

Clerical Salary Supt 35,784.00 29,852.17 28,000.00 21,550.83 23.03

01 2320 210 0
000

Fica Supt 11,917.48 9,832.53 12,000.00 8,509.40 29.09

01 2320 220 0
000

Retire Supt 15,388.03 12,816.14 15,500.00 11,063.23 28.62

01 2320 230 0
000

Benefits Supt 21,471.12 19,752.81 22,000.00 16,483.93 25.07

01 2320 290 0
000

OTHER BENEFITS 600.00 500.00 600.00 450.00 25.00

01 2320 319 0
000

SUPER-PROF DEV 2,000.00 239.43 2,000.00 1,034.00 48.30

01 2320 410 0
000

Office Supplies 300.00 0.00 300.00 9.25 96.92

01 2320 460 0
000

Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,169.98 22.00

01 2320 580 0
000

TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 67.45 2,000.00 1,075.75 46.21

01 2320 699 0
000

SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.03 0.00

01 2320 733 0
000

Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 11.95 97.61

01 2320 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 2,500.00 817.80 1,500.00 1,832.00 (22.13)

01 2320 890 0
000

Other Supt 500.00 114.81 800.00 377.37 52.83

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 213,960.63 173,993.14 206,700.00 153,615.72 25.68Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 110 1
003

Salary Elem Prin 103,000.00 85,833.34 103,000.00 77,249.97 25.00

01 2410 110 2
001

Salary Sec Prin 75,912.00 63,260.00 82,000.00 61,499.97 25.00

01 2410 140 1
003

Clerical Elem Prin 30,744.00 28,533.65 33,000.00 26,124.37 20.84

01 2410 140 2
001

Clerical Sec Prin 33,768.00 35,472.14 36,000.00 31,438.41 12.67
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01 2410 210 1
003

Fica Elem Prin 10,231.42 8,735.53 10,500.00 7,895.95 24.80

01 2410 210 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 8,390.52 7,126.93 8,500.00 6,481.05 23.75

01 2410 220 1
003

Retire Elem Prin 13,210.96 11,196.60 13,500.00 10,148.23 24.83

01 2410 220 2
001

Retire Sec Prin 10,833.97 9,752.57 11,000.00 9,165.35 16.68

01 2410 230 1
003

Benefit Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 230 2
001

Benefit Sec Prin 15,204.12 20,964.70 12,000.00 16,168.23 (34.74)

01 2410 319 1
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 2,000.00 393.43 1,500.00 24.00 98.40

01 2410 319 2
001

SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 2,000.00 234.42 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 410 1
003

Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 500.00 157.70 68.46

01 2410 410 2
001

Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 556.19 500.00 281.85 43.63

01 2410 410 3
005

SUPPLIES-PRE K Director 500.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 1
003

Mileage Elem Prin 400.00 22.44 100.00 585.41 (485.41)

01 2410 580 2
001

Mileage Sec Prin 400.00 0.00 100.00 221.70 (121.70)

01 2410 733 1
003

Equip Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 734 1
003

Comp Hardware Elem Princ 0.00 0.00 800.00 683.23 14.60

01 2410 734 2
001

Comp Hardware Sec Princ 0.00 0.00 800.00 629.99 21.25

01 2410 810 1
003

Dues Elem Prin 1,500.00 817.80 1,000.00 552.00 44.80

01 2410 810 2
001

Dues Sec Prin 750.00 360.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-Director Early
Childhood

500.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

2410 PRIN 310,344.99 273,259.74 317,250.00 249,307.41 21.42Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 140 0
000

Business Manager--Salary 47,527.20 44,376.75 52,000.00 50,445.62 2.99

01 2510 210 0
000

Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 3,635.83 3,210.85 4,800.00 3,682.28 23.29

01 2510 220 0
000

Business Manager--Retirement 4,694.64 3,976.84 5,000.00 4,756.68 4.87

01 2510 230 0
000

Business Manager--Benefits Package 6,782.16 2,825.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 260 0
000

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 871.13 10,000.00 3,642.02 63.58

01 2510 319 0
000

Professional & Technical Svcs 5,000.00 123.95 1,000.00 6,216.70 (521.67)

01 2510 340 0
000

Contracted Services 500.00 0.00 500.00 138.50 72.30

01 2510 350 0
000

Adver/print General 1,500.00 2,104.94 2,500.00 4,282.85 (71.31)

01 2510 410 0
000

Supplies General 750.00 375.01 750.00 1,447.86 (94.92)

01 2510 441 0
000

Rent/lease General 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 531 0
000

Postage General 3,500.00 1,166.95 3,000.00 435.05 85.50
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01 2510 531 0
000

Postage General 3,500.00 1,166.95 3,000.00 435.05 85.50

01 2510 580 0
000

Prof Dev-General 1,000.00 963.33 1,500.00 1,627.98 (8.53)

01 2510 629 0
000

Telephone General 12,000.00 7,679.24 10,000.00 10,352.63 (3.53)

01 2510 733 0
000

Equip General 500.00 0.00 500.00 27.98 94.40

01 2510 735 0
000

BUSINESS SOFTWARE 500.00 1,450.68 6,000.00 100.00 98.33

01 2510 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 500.00 484.00 600.00 171.98 71.34

01 2510 890 0
000

Other General 500.00 367.17 500.00 476.94 4.61

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 89,139.83 69,976.74 98,900.00 87,805.07 11.20Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 140 1
003

CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 31,424.49 36,483.05 38,000.00 39,089.77 (2.87)

01 2610 140 2
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 30,270.33 32,266.57 35,000.00 17,492.59 50.02

01 2610 140 3
005

CUSTODIAL-PRE K 10,920.00 615.20 5,000.00 452.75 90.95

01 2610 210 1
003

Fica Elem Custodian 2,403.97 2,771.38 3,200.00 2,951.04 7.78

01 2610 210 2
001

Fica Sec Custodian 2,315.68 2,360.44 2,700.00 1,328.03 50.81

01 2610 210 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K
CUSTODIAL

835.38 47.06 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 220 1
003

Retire Elem Cust 3,104.05 3,399.25 4,000.00 3,687.75 7.81

01 2610 220 2
001

Retire Sec Cust 2,990.04 2,818.78 3,600.00 1,727.88 52.00

01 2610 220 3
005

RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 1,078.90 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 230 1
003

Benefits Elem 2,260.72 5,086.62 6,000.00 10,320.03 (72.00)

01 2610 230 2
001

Benefits Sec 9,042.88 1,765.76 2,500.00 5,239.84 (109.59)

01 2610 230 3
005

BENEFITS-PRE K CUSTODIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 320 0
000

PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 321 1
003

Heat - Elem 16,000.00 15,118.97 17,000.00 14,083.46 17.16

01 2610 321 2
001

Heat - Highschool 13,000.00 11,845.44 13,500.00 11,284.65 16.41

01 2610 321 3
005

HEAT-PRE K 5,000.00 2,513.27 3,000.00 2,613.46 12.88

01 2610 323 1
003

Water/sewer Elem 16,000.00 13,470.74 19,000.00 14,062.13 25.99

01 2610 323 2
001

Water/sewer Sec 7,000.00 6,127.43 8,000.00 5,881.87 26.48

01 2610 323 3
005

WATER AND SEWER-PRE K 5,000.00 1,180.95 2,500.00 1,739.10 30.44

01 2610 410 0
000

Custodial-Supplies 0.00 230.28 0.00 737.92 0.00

01 2610 410 1
003

Supplies Elem Cust 10,000.00 12,407.75 15,000.00 10,179.85 28.56

01 2610 410 2
001

Supplies Sec Cust 10,000.00 12,540.72 15,000.00 12,380.67 11.63

01 2610 410 3
005

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 8,000.00 5,081.15 6,000.00 5,118.80 (5.05)
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01 2610 622 1
003

Elec Elem 65,000.00 55,454.62 68,000.00 50,665.39 25.49

01 2610 622 2
001

Elec Sec 40,000.00 35,876.92 42,000.00 38,755.40 7.73

01 2610 622 3
005

ELECTRICITY-PRE K 15,000.00 2,570.01 4,500.00 2,415.62 46.32

01 2610 629 1
003

Drinking Water - Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 629 2
001

Drinking Water - Highschool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 733 0
000

Equipment Cust 4,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2610 Custodian 311,146.44 262,032.36 319,900.00 252,208.00 20.16Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 64,203.26 55,884.88 65,000.00 45,182.76 30.49

01 2620 140 1
003

MAINTENANCE SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 164.25 0.00

01 2620 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 4,911.55 4,241.03 5,000.00 3,415.89 31.68

01 2620 210 1
003

SOCIAL SECURITY-MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.56 0.00

01 2620 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 6,341.87 5,377.65 6,500.00 4,429.14 31.86

01 2620 220 1
003

RETIREMENT-MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.22 0.00

01 2620 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 6,782.16 8,380.49 9,000.00 6,751.00 24.99

01 2620 328 0
000

Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 338 1
003

Elem Repairs Maint 3,000.00 880.98 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 338 2
001

HS Maint. Repairs 3,000.00 1,113.12 3,000.00 143.00 95.23

01 2620 338 3
005

MAINT/REPAIR-PRE K 1,500.00 59.99 1,500.00 15.45 98.97

01 2620 340 0
000

Maint-Repairs 35,000.00 461.35 10,000.00 1,241.11 87.59

01 2620 340 1
003

Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 1,435.50 5,000.00 2,546.24 49.08

01 2620 340 2
001

Contr Serv Sec Maint 5,000.00 2,936.26 5,000.00 2,744.00 45.12

01 2620 340 3
005

CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 1,500.00 245.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 410 0
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 7,500.00 8,140.53 10,000.00 5,159.41 43.09

01 2620 410 1
003

Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 2,500.00 1,494.66 4,000.00 2,974.32 25.64

01 2620 410 2
001

Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 2,500.00 1,394.29 3,000.00 3,509.56 (16.99)

01 2620 410 3
005

PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 361.82 1,000.00 563.38 43.66

01 2620 720 0
000

Bldg Improv District 5,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 0
000

Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 575.43 88.49

01 2620 733 1
003

Equip Maint 3,500.00 4,437.95 6,000.00 1,029.56 82.84

01 2620 733 2
001

Equip Maint 3,500.00 723.98 2,500.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2620 733 3
005

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE
K

1,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 609.00 73.84

2620 Maintenance 169,738.84 97,569.48 163,500.00 81,082.28 50.06Total

2660 Security

01 2660 490 0
000

Safety and Security-other 5,000.00 4,006.72 10,000.00 5,333.56 46.66

2660 Security 5,000.00 4,006.72 10,000.00 5,333.56 46.66Total

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2710 120 0
000

Trans-Sub Bus Salary 0.00 5,105.91 5,000.00 10,146.75 (102.94)

01 2710 140 0
000

Salary Bus 102,764.70 100,936.40 110,000.00 80,406.39 26.90

01 2710 140 3
005

PRE-K BUS DRIVER SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 210 0
000

Fica Bus 7,861.50 8,056.01 9,000.00 6,836.40 24.04

01 2710 210 3
005

PRE-K BUS DRIVER FICA/MED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 220 0
000

Retire Bus 10,150.89 8,684.98 11,000.00 7,372.67 32.98

01 2710 230 0
000

Benefits 6,782.16 2,731.26 3,000.00 4,246.88 (41.56)

01 2710 319 0
000

PROFESSIONAL DEV 3,500.00 1,280.19 2,500.00 1,606.50 35.74

01 2710 337 0
000

Tires And Parts 10,000.00 10,238.41 16,000.00 1,651.75 89.68

01 2710 338 0
000

Repairs And Maintenance 20,000.00 5,491.87 20,000.00 12,142.41 39.29

01 2710 410 0
000

Supplies 5,000.00 3,424.27 7,000.00 3,107.33 55.61

01 2710 520 0
000

Vehicle Liability Insurance 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 540 0
000

Vehicle Acquisition 50,000.00 24.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2710 626 0
000

Gas And Oil 30,000.00 27,629.92 33,000.00 31,126.65 5.68

01 2710 890 0
000

Other 0.00 (1,372.60) 2,500.00 25.00 99.00

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 255,059.25 172,230.62 244,000.00 158,668.73 34.97Total

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2712 140 2
001

SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

2,500.00 1,977.04 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 210 2
001

FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 150.00 151.26 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 220 2
001

Retirement -- SPED Transportation 200.00 195.29 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 337 0
000

SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 338 0
000

SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 410 0
000

SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 250.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 520 0
000

SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 626 0
000

SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 500.00 297.34 500.00 472.56 5.49

01 2712 890 0
000

SPED TRANS -- OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 6,100.00 2,620.93 9,700.00 472.56 95.13Total
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2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 2,652.00 2,843.25 2,900.00 2,805.00 3.28

01 2900 239 0
000

EARLY RETIRMENT 34,666.67 37,166.67 37,000.00 36,666.67 0.90

2900 Early Retirement 37,318.67 40,009.92 39,900.00 39,471.67 1.07Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 110 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 964.57 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 73.78 168.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 95.29 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 319 0
000

OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 410 0
000

SUPPLIES 4,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 640 0
000

CURRICULUM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3135 High Ability Learner 4,800.00 1,133.64 2,918.00 0.00 100.00Total

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3300 410 1
003

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 280.30 71.97

01 3300 410 2
001

SUPPLIES 0.00 825.76 0.00 236.32 0.00

01 3300 410 3
005

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 241.32 0.00

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 0.00 825.76 1,000.00 757.94 24.21Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 832 0
000

Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 387.25 0.00 321.22 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 387.25 0.00 321.22 0.00Total

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE ACADEM

01 6200 110 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL 62,445.60 56,916.00 67,500.00 31,006.80 54.06

01 6200 120 0
000

TITLE I SUBSTITUTES OR TEMP
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 140 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES/AIDES 17,220.00 47,219.64 48,000.00 50,134.95 (4.45)

01 6200 210 0
000

TITLE I FICA/MEDICARE 6,094.42 7,412.69 8,800.00 5,840.98 33.63

01 6200 220 0
000

TITLE I RETIREMENT BENEFITS 7,869.21 10,286.32 11,500.00 8,015.02 30.30

01 6200 230 0
000

TITLE I BENEFITS 2,260.00 1,271.45 2,300.00 5,482.96 (138.39)

01 6200 410 0
000

TITLE I SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 580 0
000

STAFF DEV/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 734 0
000

Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 735 0
000

TITLE I COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 890 0
000

OTHER TITLE I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE
ACADEM

95,889.23 123,106.10 138,100.00 100,480.71 27.24Total
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6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 6210 100 0
000

Title1 Accountability SALARIES 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6210 120 0
000

TITLE I FY12 -- SUB SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6210 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6210 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 6310 110 0
000

SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 210 0
000

SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 220 0
000

TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 230 0
000

BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 319 0
000

PROF SVCS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,000.00 60.00

01 6310 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 12,620.00 31,440.19 13,000.00 599.24 95.39

01 6310 890 0
000

Title II Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

12,620.00 31,440.19 18,800.00 2,599.24 86.17Total

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 6404 313 0
000

IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

0.00 64,157.88 0.00 9,266.02 0.00

01 6404 410 0
000

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 890 0
000

IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

0.00 64,157.88 0.00 9,266.02 0.00Total

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 6406 110 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 210 3
005

IDEA B PREKSPED FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 220 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 313 3
005

IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

0.00 6,940.79 7,300.00 26,613.10 (264.56)

01 6406 580 3
005

IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 890 0
000

IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 0.00 6,940.79 7,300.00 26,613.10 (264.56)Total

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 6410 110 0
000

IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 45,225.00 50,000.00 42,889.50 14.22

01 6410 140 0
000

IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 26.16 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6410 210 0
000

IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 3,448.09 3,900.00 3,661.67 6.11
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01 6410 220 0
000

IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 0.00 4,469.79 5,300.00 4,236.57 20.06

01 6410 230 0
000

IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,905.40 0.00

01 6410 270 2
001

IDEA B--WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 313 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 0.00 26,598.49 28,000.00 47,786.26 (70.67)

01 6410 410 0
000

IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 480 0
000

IDEA-EP--COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 580 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 734 0
000

IDEA--EP COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 890 0
000

IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 0.00 79,767.53 90,200.00 105,479.40 (16.94)Total

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE

01 6412 313 0
000

CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6450 Medicaid in Public Schools

01 6450 313 0
000

MEDICAID 0.00 39.10 0.00 90.00 0.00

01 6450 313 1
003

PUPIL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6450 Medicaid in Public Schools 0.00 39.10 0.00 90.00 0.00Total

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 6700 410 0
000

FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 6990 410 0
000

Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 3,004.59 3,200.00 0.00 100.00

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 3,004.59 3,200.00 0.00 100.00Total

6992 REAP

01 6992 735 0
000

REAP-Computer Software 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 14,350.00 (43.50)

6992 REAP 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 14,350.00 (43.50)Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 753 2
001

Depreciation Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 202,627.00 0.00 100.00

01 8000 912 0
000

Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 29,892.33 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 1
003

Building Fund Tranfser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 2
001

Hazardous Material Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 913 2
001

Activities Transfer 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 (1,083.89) 110.84

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 29,892.33 212,627.00 (1,083.89) 100.51Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 890 0
000

Unencumbered Balance 8,703.54 0.00 775,550.00 0.00 100.00
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9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 8,703.54 0.00 775,550.00 0.00 100.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 5,506,043.00 4,643,460.64 6,643,895.00 4,425,679.84 33.30
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5,506,043.00 4,643,460.64 6,643,895.00 4,425,679.84 33.30Grand
Total:



01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

3,792,504.06 87.03 492,020.621,279,091.74 3,300,483.44Local District Taxes01 1100

40,000.00 111.25 (4,498.19)33,569.56 44,498.19Carline Tax01 1115

130,000.00 98.02 2,571.0013,065.83 127,429.00Motor Vehicle01 1125

0.00 0.00 (238.00)0.00 238.00Other Tuition01 1312

0.00 0.00 (2,700.00)0.00 2,700.00DISTANCE LEARNING FROM OTHER EDUC E01 1315

4,500.00 0.00 4,500.000.00 0.00Tuit Rec From Other Dist01 1321

70,000.00 79.20 14,558.714,840.00 55,441.29PRE-K TUITION & FEES01 1370

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Trans-rec Frpm Other Dis01 1421

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPED Transportation from other Districts01 1423

2,000.00 1,182.03 (21,640.62)1,790.56 23,640.62Interest On Local Revenue01 1510

0.00 0.00 (39,234.16)4,358.03 39,234.16Community Service Activities01 1800

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Rental of School Equip&Facilities01 1910

1,000.00 1,605.67 (15,056.70)2,238.49 16,056.70Local License Fees01 1911

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS01 1920

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Categorical Grants/non Governmental01 1925

1,500.00 1,019.33 (13,790.00)15,290.00 15,290.00Other Revenue from Local sources01 1990

4,041,504.06 89.69 416,492.661,354,244.21 3,625,011.40LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

8,000.00 31.14 5,508.9279.14 2,491.08County Fines & License01 2110

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other County Sources01 2130

43,200.00 0.00 43,200.000.00 0.00Esu Receipts01 2210

51,200.00 4.87 48,708.9279.14 2,491.08COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

1,338,850.00 90.00 133,885.00133,885.00 1,204,965.00State Aid01 3110

60,000.00 163.79 (38,275.00)16,517.00 98,275.00State Sped (5-21 Years)01 3120

0.00 0.00 (1,335.00)0.00 1,335.00Sped Trans School Age01 3125

0.00 0.00 (33,396.77)10,884.79 33,396.77Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 (92,194.58)92,252.51 92,194.58Relief to Prop Tax Payers01 3131

0.00 0.00 (101,822.57)0.00 101,822.57Personal Property Tax Credit Railroad01 3132

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State School Lunch Reimb01 3150

5,000.00 159.01 (2,950.28)0.00 7,950.28Pro Rata Motor Vehicle01 3180

0.00 0.00 (59.39)0.00 59.39In-lieu-of Sch Land Tax01 3300

35,000.00 142.11 (14,739.21)0.00 49,739.21State Apportionment01 3400

500.00 0.00 500.000.00 0.00State Categorical Program01 3500

0.00 0.00 (6,469.29)0.00 6,469.29DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS01 3512

2,000.00 0.00 2,000.000.00 0.00High Ability Learner Grant01 3535

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Early Childhood01 3540

1,500.00 0.00 1,500.000.00 0.00OTHER STATE RECEIPTS01 3990

1,442,850.00 110.63 (153,357.09)253,539.30 1,596,207.09STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Carl Perkins Grant01 4000

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid Federal Gov01 4100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNIVERSAL SVC FUND (E-RATE)01 4105

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TITLE I REVENUE01 4201

0.00 0.00 (30,375.00)5,100.00 30,375.00HEADSTART01 4309

0.00 0.00 (15,615.00)0.00 15,615.00REAP Grant01 4310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title Vi-b(birth-5)01 4400

100,000.00 63.42 36,584.000.00 63,416.00Fed Chapt I Title 101 4505

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title I ACCOUNTABILITY01 4507

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TITLE II Part A01 4509

10,000.00 1,434.28 (133,428.00)0.00 143,428.00IDEA Part B Base01 4512

0.00 0.00 (3,837.00)0.00 3,837.00IDEA BASE PRESCHOOL01 4515

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B PREK -- REVENUES01 4516

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B Enrolled Poverty01 4519

10,000.00 0.00 10,000.000.00 0.00Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei01 4524

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Voc Education01 4525

3,000.00 193.29 (2,798.69)0.00 5,798.69Medicaid in Public Schools01 4708
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01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (2,030.36)0.00 2,030.36Medicaid Admin01 4709

123,000.00 215.04 (141,500.05)5,100.00 264,500.05FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS01 5102

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Master Note01 5150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fund Transfer01 5200

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Sale of Property01 5300

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Insurance Adjust01 5301

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Damage Restitution01 5310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Long Term Loans01 5400

0.00 0.00 (1,337.96)0.00 1,337.96Other Non Revenue Recpts01 5690

0.00 0.00 (1,337.96)0.00 1,337.96NON-REVENUE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Non-program Receipts01 9000

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY01 9100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTSSubtotal:

5,658,554.06 97.01 169,006.481,612,962.65 5,489,547.58Fund Total:
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5,658,554.06 97.01 169,006.481,612,962.65 5,489,547.58

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

28,091.8527,575.24 0.00 0.00516.61FUND BALANCE05 704

(27,058.09)(27,058.09) 0.00 0.000.00IN/OUT05 704 0000

2,196.172,196.17 0.00 0.000.00MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100

2,725.412,225.41 0.00 0.00500.00MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101

2,507.433,267.37 1,259.94 0.00500.00MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102

8,789.248.24 174.00 0.008,955.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

60.0060.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104

264.41264.41 0.00 0.000.00MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105

1,904.561,904.56 0.00 0.000.00MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106

438.84478.84 40.00 0.000.00MHS GOLF05 704 0107

385.57385.57 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH05 704 0109

716.95716.95 0.00 0.000.00MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110

512.37414.37 0.00 0.0098.00CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111

334.111,978.38 1,644.27 0.000.00MHS TRACK05 704 0116

(3,634.17)(4,873.74) 1,337.43 0.002,577.00HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120

69.7069.70 0.00 0.000.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 704 0130

(1,866.56)(510.99) 1,355.57 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201905 704 0221

290.16290.16 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202205 704 0222

748.32748.32 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202005 704 0223

1,567.473,844.30 2,276.83 0.000.00Alaric05 704 0224

3,906.424,147.43 994.21 0.00753.20Meraki05 704 0225

3,042.363,620.57 578.21 0.000.00Klaus05 704 0226

2,944.273,211.48 267.21 0.000.00Sabio05 704 0227

(550.58)(550.58) 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416

(11.00)(11.00) 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL05 704 0417

28.0028.00 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0418

3,194.833,194.83 0.00 0.000.00Lion Cub Basketball05 704 0504

(440.00)(440.00) 0.00 0.000.00Industrial Arts Fund05 704 0505

2,530.861,480.89 90.00 0.001,139.97LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506

2,486.761,759.76 0.00 0.00727.00MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508

1,422.171,422.17 0.00 0.000.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510

4,109.263,984.26 0.00 0.00125.00SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511

2,996.423,136.42 160.00 0.0020.00Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512

4,274.003,698.05 181.70 0.00757.65STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513

823.71976.25 152.54 0.000.00FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 704 0520

612.30612.30 0.00 0.000.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521

172.84172.84 0.00 0.000.00Gamer's Club05 704 0523
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Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

24,269.4120,005.81 6,686.40 0.0010,950.00FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525

2.612.61 0.00 0.000.00QUIZBOWL05 704 0611

4,900.414,190.41 0.00 0.00710.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614

2,134.301,966.99 458.99 0.00626.30CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903

460.78460.78 0.00 0.000.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904

220.00220.00 0.00 0.000.00Cooking Club05 704 1050

82,573.8771,275.44 17,657.30 0.0028,955.7305Fund Total:
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June 17, 2019
Activities Report

Austin Freeburg our longtime trainer has moved from Monument Physical 
Therapy to Elite Physical Therapy. Do we want to stay with Monument or 
move to Elite? $1,500.00 base fee $200.00 per event (JH Wrestling 
tournament) This is the same cost as we have been paying. Everything as far 
as concussion testing and hydration testing will remain the same. 

Discuss state competition meal stipends and what we are willing to pay per 
person, and discuss if the school should pay for one “nice” meal at the end. 

We would like to recommend April Ott as the new cheerleading sponsor.  



Morrill Board of Education Report 

June 2019 

HS Principal Report  

1. The following are the numbers we had for summer school 

1. HS – 13:  three 11th, one 10th, eight 9th 

2. JH – 11:  five 7th, six 8th  

2. The 2019-20 class schedules are complete, less any unforeseen errors. 

1. JH will consist of Targeted Instruction courses for struggling students in 

Math & Reading. 

2. JH will also consist of Extended Instruction courses to push students not 

struggling in the areas of ELA & STEM (science, technology, engineering, 

and math).   

3. The curriculum for the extended class in ELA we will use our new program and 

its features to extend beyond the regular class curriculum.  The STEM will be 

purchased for a more hands on approach along with written curriculum. 

4. The curriculum for the Targeted instruction I would like to see us use iReady 

Math & Reading.  I explored Direct Instruction curriculum because of its 

reputation for working.  I found it lacked in diagnostic reporting for teachers 

to use in guiding students.  The iReady has a comprehensive diagnostic 

component.  It will teach students “where they are at” in grade level, and 

provide teachers with tools to evaluate.  Plus it is cheaper ☺ 

1. I would like to purchase an “Algebra” targeted student/teacher text to 

offer direct instruction for 9th or 10th students during WIN time.     

5. I also changed some of the explore courses for next year.   

1. 1 period will consist of 4 explore classes that rotate each 9 weeks as 

done in the past.   

2. Another period will be by semester.  Art-AG will switch 8th grade at 

semester, and IA-Comp App. will rotate 7th grade each semester. 

3. PE and/or Sports will be 8th period, along with Yearbook for JH to also 

have that opportunity. 

6. We plan on utilizing our “student aide” concept in the form of an assistant 

(peer tutoring).   

7. I have attached the chrome book count.   

1. Craig and I have looked into pricing for replacements.  Right now the 

best price is $185 each (opened box HPG5).  We also looked into 

continued replacement of computer towers for the business room and 

library (yearbook).  Right now that price looks like $325 each.   

8. The new camera system is in place.  Nearly all areas in and out of the building 

are covered by camera view.    

 

 



Model elementry High School Total experation Expired

Total 

expired

Expiring 

next year

HP Chromebook 14 

G1 (teal) 32 75 107 18-Oct Yes 120 95

HP Chromebook 14 

G3 (black large) 30 18 48 20-Jun

HP Chrombook 11 

G4 (black small) 47 0 47 20-Jun

Lenovo N23/N42 

(black) 15 61 77 21-Jun

Samsung XE303C12 

(silver) 13 0 13 18-Jul Yes



Morrill Elementary School
2018-2019 Spring Semester

Honor Roll
Grade Total Students # on HR % of Class Resident Option FRL Non-FRL Hispanic Non-Hispanic Males Females

Kindergarten
1st
2nd
3rd
4th 29 26 89.66% 21 5 23 3 8 18 12 14

80.77% 19.23% 88.46% 10.34% 30.77% 69.23% 46.15% 53.85%
5th 34 19 55.88% 19 0 12 7 7 12 7 12

100.00% 0.00% 63.16% 20.59% 36.84% 63.16% 36.84% 63.16%
6th 23 12 52.17% 12 0 8 4 2 10 5 7

100.00% 0.00% 66.67% 17.39% 16.67% 83.33% 41.67% 58.33%
Totals 86 57 66.28% 52 5 43 14 17 40 24 33

91.23% 8.77% 75.44% 16.28% 29.82% 70.18% 42.11% 57.89%



June 2019 Board Report  

Keri Homan 

Elementary Principal 
 

Elementary School~ 
 Sarah Walker, Lauren Armstrong, and I attended the NDE training 

for Journey’s Adaptation. 

 We are in our last week of summer school, Thursday will be the 

last day. 

 I attended the School Law Conferences last week with Joe, Stacy, 

Julie, and Bill. 

 We will have an assembly tomorrow during summer school~ 

Theater West will do a play about reading. 

 July 15 and 16 will be training for the new Phonics Program (K-2). 

 The 2019-2020 Schedule is 95% complete. 

 Tom and I will begin working on the handbook once policies have 

all been updated. 

 I am going to do a summer book study with a book, Kids Deserve 

It!  I think it will be a great book to get us excited for next year 

and I hope several staff members participate. 

 Summer Cleaning is going well, most classrooms are completed 

and we will be moving to the library, computer lab, Kindergarten, 

and summer school rooms next.  We (Dutch) will also be 

painting… 

 

PAWS Room Update~ 
 Amanda and I have a slideshow presentation on 2018-2019 Data 

 

Student Counts~ 
 

Will be updated when school starts 

 
 



Early Childhood Report and 
Superintendent’s Report

June 17, 2019



Objectives for Development and Learning 
Teaching Strategies GOLD® 
Enables educators to focus on and 
measure the knowledge, skills, and 
behaviors most predictive of school 
success. The tool has a total of 38 
objectives. Two objectives are 
related specifically to English 
language acquisition, and the other 
36 objectives are organized into 
nine areas of development and 
content-area learning. 

The areas are:

• Social–Emotional 
• Physical 
• Language 
• Cognitive 
• Literacy 
• Mathematics 
• Science and Technology 
• The Arts











GOLD Assessment Cycle
STEP 1 Observe and Collect Facts 

STEP 2 Analyze and Respond 

STEP 3 Evaluate 

STEP 4 Summarize, Plan, and Communicate 



Students that were in our building May 2019 that started in Fall 2017



Infants & Toddlers regardless of age



3 & 4 year old Preschool students, regardless of age 



• Fosters bonding 3 ways: child-to-child, child-to-caregiver, caregiver-to-child

• Provides exposure to music and all of its benefits

• Filled with original, culturally diverse songs

• Focuses on energy, fun, and play to contribute towards the natural development 
of cognitive, social/emotional, and physical skills

ZUMBINISunny Edwards

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7vo2aFQFlEM


Evidence, Passion & Results Doug Reeves

ESSA repudiates 16 years of punishment and reward

1. Report Causes not just effects (the scores)
Causes are specific teaching and leadership practices related to
change in student performance

2. Look at REAL Growth (Credible)
Same students, same teacher, same year (Fall, Winter, Spring)

3. PreK – 2 the evidence is in... the impact is evident… how 
do we make students reading ready in Kindergarten, so 
they enter 1st grade ready to be successful

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=THxnkDUQbCQ&feature=youtu.be


What's Wrong With School Plans? Doug Reeves
• Focus is Essential- When schools have more than six priorities, student achievement is 

diminished as the attention from leaders and teachers is fragmented. 

• Translate goals into progress indicators- specific actions of teachers and 
administrators about how to achieve that goals.

• Translate professional development into specific actions- identify specific 
actions for adults.

• Share ownership of goals and progress indicators- allow teacher teams to 
share progress and challenges every month for goals on which they have collected data, success 
stories, and specific examples of progress.

• Make bold mid-course corrections- “How will this student’s curriculum, schedule, 
and support be different tomorrow as a result of the critical need we discovered today?”

School plans don’t have to be vacuous wastes of time and energy. They 
can be vibrant living documents that inspire faculty and are the focus of 
improvement every day of the school year.



Upcoming Meetings
• Tuesday- Meet with Tom & Keri for performance goals for next year

• Wednesday 8 am- Head Start contract review

• Wednesday 9 am- Andrew Dick (ESU 13) initial meeting/tour

• Thursday 5 pm- Non-public Parent Meeting

• Thursday 6:30 pm- Preschool Orientation & Registration

• Monday, June 24 Fly to Providence, RI

• Wednesday – Friday Creative Leadership Summit

• Sunday, June 30 Return to Morrill

• July 4 & 5- Early Childhood Building closed (floors being waxed)

• July 31 – August 2 Administrator Days in Kearney (Tom, Keri, Stacy, Julie & me)

























Description Sell-To No. Sell-To Customer Total Price

AdvancED Improvement Network Fee 71088 Morrill Public Schools 1,200.00
AdvancED Improvement Network Fee 314227 Morrill Elementary 1,200.00
AdvancED Improvement Network Fee 314229 Pride Cub Care 1,200.00
AdvancED Improvement Network Fee 47588 Morrill High School 1,200.00

Invoice Total $ 4,800.00

9338230710881222721004800006

Send Remittance to:
Advance Education, Inc.
P.O. Box 933823
Atlanta, GA 31193-3823

Morrill Public Schools
Accounts Payable
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358
 
 

* * PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT * * 

To pay online by credit card, please visit www.advanc-ed.org.

Customer No.
Invoice No.

Invoice Date
Due Date

Invoice Total $ 4,800.00

71088
00122272
6/17/2019
7/31/2019

We accept MasterCard, Visa, American Express and Discover.

Invoice Date
Invoice No.

Customer No.

Bill To:

INVOICE

 

00122272
71088

 

 
 
 
Morrill, NE 69358
508 Jefferson Ave.
Accounts Payable
Morrill Public Schools

6/17/2019
Due Date 7/31/2019

ADVANCE EDUCATION INC.
9115 Westside Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30009
 
 

Page: 1 of 1

Date(s) of Service: 7/1/2019-6/30/2020

Phone: 678.392.2285 x5608

TIN: 20-8613765
888-413-3669 x 5561

Invoice Total $ 4,800.00
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